simulation parameters notably benefit vale parameters. Throughout the analysis, it was emphasized that
benefit assumptions were always done conservatively, using lower-bound values, especially as regards
non-market benefits, such as watershed and carbon benefits, but also as regards existence values.
Especially absolute carbon benefits estimated in tCOe for the project are likely to be under- rather than
overestimations, which is further magnified by applying very low assumptions for the opportunity costs
of carbon and not including broader climate regulation benefit values.  All of these would have resulted
in significantly higher simulation results across all assumed parameter changes, hence underlying the
robustness of the economic rationale of the project even in the undesired scenarios where project
benefits would have to be downgraded in the course of project implementation.

Analyzing the Project impacts in the broader economic context of Peru implies that the Project will pilot
and catalyze important development momentum for the sustainable management of natural resources
in the Amazon region beyond the specific project. Given the increasing pressure on natural resources

Sensitivity Analyses for Net Present Value and Economic Rate of Return

Benefit Changes
Discount Rate -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

5% 1,232,356 2,718,356 4,205,087 5,691,453 7,177,819
10% -1,651,325 -682,742 285,842 1,254,425 2,223,008
15% -3,080,597 -2,420,688 -1,760,778 -1,100,869 -440,960
20% -3,744,924 -3,276,680 -2,808,437 -2,340,194 -1,871,951
ERR 5.83% 7.48% 9.02% 10.46% 11.81%

The World Bank
Integrated Forest Landscape Management Project in Atalaya, Ucayali (P163023)

 Page 53 of 57

(e.g. though ranching, mining, and population pressure) and growing ecosystem stress through climate
change, the Project investments and associated achievements are highly relevant in today’s context. The
existence and ecosystem values generated by the Amazon rainforest are of outmost importance for the
region’s economic, social, and environmental stability and incremental for global, regional, and local
weather and climate regulation.

Though not included in the assessment, probably one of the most important impacts of the Project
relate to the capacity building of government institutions at central and regional levels. Enhanced